

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-1213**

TAVARES J. WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
Lower Tribunal No. CF00-2727A-XX**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Maria Christine Perinetti
Florida Bar No. 0013837
Raheela Ahmed
Florida Bar No. 0713457
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-
MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
JURISDICTION	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
ARGUMENT I: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE, PREPARE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATION	9
Introduction	9
Penalty Phase Trial	13
Mitigation Presented in Postconviction	15
I. School Records	15
II. Mary Elizabeth Kasper, Ph.D.	16
A. Mental Retardation	17
1. IQ Testing	19
a. The Flynn Effect	20
b. Standard Error of Measurement	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
c. The Practice Effect	23
d. Previous IQ Testing of Mr. Wright.....	24
2. Adaptive Behaviors.....	28
B. Risk Factors.....	33
C. Antisocial Personality Disorder	34
III. Lay Witnesses	35
A. Dennis Day, Jr.	35
B. James Blake.....	36
C. Jerry Hopkins	38
D. Dahrol James.....	40
E. Shenard Dumas	42
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	43
ARGUMENT II: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF MR. WRIGHT’S CAPITAL TRIAL WHEN THEY FAILED TO CHALLENGE EVIDENCE OFFERED IN AGGRAVATION.....	64
Testimony Presented During the Penalty Phase.....	65
Mitigation Presented in Postconviction.....	66
Deficient Performance.....	70
Prejudice	73
ARGUMENT III: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WHEN THEY FAILED TO IMPEACH STATE WITNESS WESLEY DURANT	76

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Testimony Presented During the Trial.....	76
Testimony Presented in Postconviction.....	78
Deficient Performance	80
Prejudice	82
 ARGUMENT IV: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT MR. WRIGHT RECEIVED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO IMPEACH A JAILHOUSE INFORMANT WHO INDICATED THAT HE WAS GOING TO COMMIT PERJURY	 84
Testimony Presented During the Trial.....	84
Testimony Presented in Postconviction.....	86
Deficient Performance	88
Prejudice	91
 ARGUMENT V: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER ARGUMENT REGARDING MR. WRIGHT’S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT VIOLENCE CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	 91
 ARGUMENT VI: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WRIGHT’S CLAIM THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	 97
CONCLUSION	98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed. 2d 53 (1985)	48
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , No. 04-787-JJB-CN, 2012 WL 602163 (M.D. La. Feb. 23, 2012)	61
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	59, 60
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	94
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 938 F.2d 605 (5 th Cir. 1991)	97
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1974)	81
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008)	96
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2008)	52
<i>Gonzalez-Soberal v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 273 (1st Cir. P.R. 2001)	80
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> , No. CIV 2:05 CV340, 2006 WL 374138 (E.D. Va. Dec. 15, 2006)	62
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 2013 U.S. LEXIS 7645, 2013 WL 3153535 (2013)	60
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012)	59
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991)	97
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2011)	62
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11 th Cir. 2009)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Howell v. State</i> , No. W2009-02426-CCA-R3-PD, 2011 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 447 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 14, 2011)	63
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	52
<i>Kegler v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 1998)	80
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2001)	80
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 1305 S.Ct. 447, 175 L.Ed. 2d 398 (2009)	11, 47, 48
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	48
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 155 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2007)	63
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	48
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456, 2463, 162 L.Ed. 2d 360 (2005) ...	11, 48
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	57
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , No. 02-31033 (8 th Cir. Nov. 15, 2013).....	61
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010).....	11
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	48
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	7, 48
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Burke</i> , No. 04 AP-1234, 2005 WL 3557641 (Ohio App. Dec. 30, 2005)	63
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	98
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	61
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 614 F.Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 2009)	62
<i>Tyler v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 2001)	80
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 611 F.Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009)	62
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 762 F.Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010)	61
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 1:08 CR 404, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138375 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2010)	61
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	90
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2012)	49
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4 th Cir. 2005)	63
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed. 2d 471 (2003)	10, 11, 70
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (1)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203*passim*

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851*passim*
